State of Maryland Bond Bill Fact Sheet

Senate Bill Sponsors	1 C4- D2II #	11 D211 #	2 N	£ D:U			
Senate Bill Sponsors Senator Colbum 4. Jurisdiction (County or Baltimore City) Dorchester County \$500,000 6. Purpose of Bill For the purpose of amending Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002 to make a technical correction to the Dorchester General Hospital project; making this Act an emergency measure. 7. Matching Fund Requirements This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the val of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	1. Senate Bill #	House Bill #			sital Lagrant 2002		
Senator Colbum		1	Dorches				
S. Requested Amount Sources So		onsors					
Dorchester County \$500,000			C:4)				
6. Purpose of Bill For the purpose of amending Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002 to make a technical correction to the Dorchester General Hospital project; making this Act an emergency measure. 7. Matching Fund Requirements This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the val of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design S71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment S90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		-	ore City)	•			
For the purpose of amending Chapter 290 of the Acts of 2002 to make a technical correction to the Dorchester General Hospital project; making this Act an emergency measure. 7. Matching Fund Requirements This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design S71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000				\$500,000			
Dorchester General Hospital project; making this Act an emergency measure. 7. Matching Fund Requirements This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000			200 C	41 A 4 C 2002			
7. Matching Fund Requirements This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the valor freal property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design S71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment S90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	1 1						
This bill requires an equal matching fund. 8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000				this Act an emer	rgency measure.		
8. Special Provisions None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the va. of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		_					
None. 9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000			g runa.				
9. Description and Purpose of Grantee Organization Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the valor freal property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		ions					
Not-for-profit health system organization 10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the valor real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		1D 60	4 0	•			
10. Description and Purpose of Project For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000				rganization			
For the planning, design, renovation, repair, construction, and capital equipping of the critical car unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	1						
unit and chest pain program to be located at Dorchester General Hospital at 300 Byrn Street in Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000				, , ,			
Cambridge. Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and I (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000							
Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 1 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value freal property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	_	i program to be id	ocated at 1	Dorchester Gener	rai Hospitai at 300 Byrn Street in		
(Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value freal property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		s to the negrest \$	1 000 Th	a totals in Itams	11 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 12		
of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs. 11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000					* *		
11. Estimated Capital Costs Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	` *	·					
Acquisition Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000			ni vaine is	s snown under Ls	umaiea Capitai Cosis.		
Design \$71,000 Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000		ipitui Costs					
Construction \$1,248,000 Equipment \$90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	•				\$71,000.00		
Equipment \$90,000 Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000							
Total \$1,409,000 12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000					\$90,000.00		
12. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding sources and amounts.) Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	Equipment			Total	\$1,409,000.00		
Source Amount Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	12. Proposed Fu	nding Sources –	(List all t				
Shore Health System, Inc. \$909,000 Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	12. Troposed rui		(List air i				
Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2002 \$500,000	Shore Health Syste				\$909,000.00		
			nd Loan o	of 2002	\$500,000.00		
Total \$1,400,000		Garca Capital Bol	III Bouii o	12002	\$200,000.00		
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1.400,000							
Total \$1,400,000							
Total \$1.400.000							
				Total	\$1,409,000.00		
13. Project Schedule	13 Project School	dula		Tual	φ1,402,000.00		

Begin Design	Comple	ete Design B		Begin Construction		Complete Construction		
April, 2002	May	y, 2003 June, 2003			September, 2004			
14. Total Private F	unds and	15. C	Current	Number of		umber of People to be		
Pledges Raised as o	f January	Peop	le Serve	ed Annually at	Serve	ed Annually After the		
2005		•	ect Site		Project is Complete			
Contributions & o	•			d 1,170 patients		nated 1,420 patients to be		
funding: \$909,0	00.00	adı		o ICU/Telemetry	adı	mitted to ICU/Telemetry		
			-	rior to project		Unit after project.		
17 04 04 0	'4 1 C 4	4 D		struction.				
17. Other State Cap			cipients					
Legislative Session	Amou	nt	No Cto		Danah			
					Doren	ester General Hospital in		
			last 15	years.				
18. Legal Name and	d Address of	f Gran	tee	Project Address	s (If D	ifferent)		
Shore Health System		Jiun				spital, a hospital member		
219 S. Washington S				of Shore Health				
Easton, Maryland 2				300 Byrn Street	•			
,				Cambridge, Maryland 21613				
19. Contact Name a	and Title			Contact Phone		Email Address		
Jeffrey L. Johnson				410-822-1000,	jjol	nnson@shorehealth.org		
Vice President Syste	m Developn	nent /		extension 5715				
Operations								
20. Legislative Dist					37-	В		
21. Legal Status of	,			· 1		Federal		
Local Govt. For I			<u>ofit</u>		Non Profit			
		<u> </u>			, ,	D 1D 1		
22. Grantee Legal	_	ive			23. If Match Includes Real Property:			
			Has An Appr		Yes/No			
Phone: 410-822-5280			Been Dor			No		
Address:			If Yes, List	Appra	aisal Dates and Value			
Miles & Stockbridge	2							
101 Bay Street Easton, Maryland 21601								
Easton, Maryland 2	1001							
24. Impact of Proje	ct on Staffin	ng and	Opera	ting Cost at Project	t Site			

Current # of Employees	Projected # of Employees	Current Operati Budget	0	ed Operating Judget	
There are currently	Up to an additional	FY04 operation	s Project s	should have a	
350 employees	five employees due to	resulted in gross		e impact on	
working at Dorchester	project and anticipated	revenue of	-	overtime and	
General Hospital.	growth in patient	approximately	_	ursing time in	
Approximately 1,700	volumes.	\$39,000,000 for		ergency	
employees overall with		Dorchester Gener		ment due to	
Shore Health System,		Hospital.	patient ho	olds. May also	
Inc.		•	prevent	patients being	
			transfer	rred to other	
			hospital	s because of	
			lack of IC	CU/Telemetry	
				beds.	
25. Ownership of Prop	perty (Info Requested by T	reasurer's Office fo	r bond issuance	purposes)	
	n or lease the property to			Own	
	grantee plan to sell within			No	
	tend to lease any portion		others?	Nursing	
S. 2005 the grantee in	The to lead unity portion	or the property to		Unit for	
				which	
				funding is	
				for will not	
				be leased.	
D. If property is owned	d by grantee and any spa	ce is to be leased, r	rovide the foll		
DV II property is owner	a of grantee and any spa	lee is to be leased, p	Cost	Square	
Le	essee		Covered by	Footage	
20		Terms of Lease	Lease	Leased	
N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A	
E. If property is leased	l by grantee – Provide th	e following:			
A A V		Length of	0 /	D	
Name (of Leaser	Lease	Options t	o Renew	
N/A		N/A	N/A		
	-				
26. Building Square Fo	notage:				
Current Space GSF	ouage.				
Space to Be Renovated	CSE			9 200	
	JSF			8,300	
New GSF					
AF X7 CA	CA CA A	1.0	C	1 , 1 ,	
27. Year of Construction Renovation, Restoration	on of Any Structures Pro	posed for		completed in tember, 2004.	

28. Comments:		